
RECORD NO. 14-1329

In The
United States Court of Appeals
For The Fourth Circuit

CALLA WRIGHT; WILLIE J. BETHEL; AMY T. LEE; AMYGAYLE L. WOMBLE; JOHN G. VANDENBERGH; BARBARA VANDENBERGH; AJAMU G. DILLAHUNT; ELAINE E. DILLAHUNT; LUCINDA H. MACKETHAN; WILLIAM B. CLIFFORD; ANN LONG CAMPBELL; GREG FLYNN; BEVERLEY S. CLARK; CONCERNED CITIZENS FOR AFRICAN-AMERICAN CHILDREN, d/b/a Coalition of Concerned Citizens for African-American Children; RALEIGH WAKE CITIZENS ASSOCIATION,

Plaintiffs – Appellants,

v.

**STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA;
WAKE COUNTY BOARD OF ELECTIONS,**

Defendants – Appellees.

**ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF NORTH CAROLINA
AT RALEIGH**

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANTS

**Anita S. Earls
SOUTHERN COALITION FOR SOCIAL JUSTICE
1415 West Highway 54, Suite 101
Durham, North Carolina 27707
(919) 323-3380**

Counsel for Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	9
I. Giving Greater Weight to Voters of One Political Party, Favoring Rural Voters and Targeting Certain Incumbents are Arbitrary and Discriminatory Factors that Do Not Justify Deviations from the Equal Population Requirement	9
A. The Allegations in the Complaint Are Specific and Detailed	12
B. The Complaint Alleges Three Reasons Why the Deviation in Election Districts for the Wake Cnty. Bd. of Ed. are Arbitrary and Discriminatory	14
II. Favoring One Political Party, Rural Voters and Certain Incumbents are Not Compelling Governmental Interests that Satisfy Strict Scrutiny under the North Carolina Constitution	19
III. State Legislative Officials Are Proper Defendants	22
CONCLUSION	28
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
 CASES	
<i>Adamson v. Clayton Cnty. Elections and Registration Bd.</i> , 876 F. Supp. 2d 1347 (N.D. Ga. 2012).....	25, 27
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	12
<i>Avery v. Midland Cnty.</i> , 390 U.S. 474 (1986).....	3, 17
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962).....	4
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	12
<i>Blankenship v. Bartlett</i> , 363 N.C. 518, 681 S.E.2d 759 (2009)	2, 19, 20, 21
<i>Century Southwest Cable Television v. CIIF Assocs.</i> , 33 F.3d 1068 (9th Cir. 1994)	21
<i>Cox v. Larios</i> , 542 U.S. 947 (2004).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Crosby v. Gastonia</i> , 635 F.3d 634 (4th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 132 S. Ct. 112 (2011).....	21
<i>Crumly v. Cobb Cnty. Bd. of Elections</i> , 892 F. Supp. 2d 1333 (N.D. Ga. 2012).....	17
<i>Daly v. Hunt</i> , 93 F.3d 1212 (4th Cir. 1996)	2, 5, 14, 25

<i>Ex Parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Frew v. Hawkins</i> , 540 U.S. 431 (2004).....	8
<i>Frost & Frost Trucking Co. v. R.R. Comm’n of Cal.</i> , 271 U.S. 583 (1926).....	4
<i>Gaffney v. Cummings</i> , 412 U.S. 735 (1973).....	20
<i>Gomillion v. Lightfoot</i> , 364 U.S. 339 (1960).....	4
<i>Hadley v. Junior College Dist.</i> , 397 U.S. 50 (1970).....	3, 5, 18
<i>Karcher v. Daggett</i> , 462 U.S. 725 (1983).....	10, 16
<i>Larios v. Cox</i> , 300 F. Supp. 2d 1320 (N.D. Ga. 2004).....	16, 18
<i>Larios v. Cox</i> , 305 F. Supp. 2d 1335 (N.D. Ga. 2004).....	15, 16
<i>McBurney v. Cuccinelli</i> , 616 F.3d 393 (4th Cir. 2010)	24
<i>NAACP-Greensboro Branch v. Guilford Cnty Bd. of Elections</i> , 858 F. Supp. 2d 516 (M.D.N.C. 2012)	26, 27
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964).....	9, 15, 18, 27
<i>Roman v. Sincock</i> , 377 U.S. 695 (1964).....	5

<i>S.C. Wildlife Fed’n v. Limehouse</i> , 549 F.3d 324 (4th Cir. 2008)	23, 24
<i>Shell Oil Co. v. Noel</i> , 608 F.2d 208 (1st Cir. 1979).....	23
<i>State v. Carter</i> , 322 N.C. 709, 370 S.E.2d 553 (1988)	19
<i>Stephenson v. Bartlett</i> , 355 N.C. 354, 562 S.E.2d 377 (2002)	6, 7, 19, 20
<i>Tennant v. Jefferson Cnty. Comm’n</i> , 133 S. Ct. 3 (2012).....	2, 8, 10
<i>Vieth v. Jubelirer</i> , 541 U.S. 267 (2004).....	10, 11
<i>Waste Mgmt. Holdings, Inc. v. Gilmore</i> , 252 F.3d 316 (4th Cir. 2001)	23
<i>Wesberry v. Sanders</i> , 376 U.S. 1 (1964).....	9
<i>WMCA, Inc. v. Lomenzo</i> , 377 U.S. 633 (1964).....	16

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

N.C. CONST. Art. 1, § 19	2
U.S. CONST. amend. XI	8, 22, 23, 24
U.S. CONST. amend. XIV	2, 15

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 136721

28 U.S.C. § 24038

1993 N.C. Sess. Laws 16725

2013 N.C. Sess. Laws 11023

2013 N.C. Sess. Laws 110, § 5(c).....28
